SECTION – XVII

MATTER FOR: 09.07.2015 COURT NO: 8 ITEM NO.: 43

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.14732 OF 2014 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for permission to delete petitioner nos. 1 to 7 from the array of petitioners)

Himanshu Shekhar Jha & Ors.

..... Petitioners

Versus

Chandrika Ram & Ors.

...... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th October, 2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice to respondent nos. 25 to 27 returnable after six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Jharkhand is granted.

No interim relief."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 25 to 27 through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Tapesh K.Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 25 and 26. (Copy of the same included in the Paper Books).

It is submitted that Mr. Krishnanand Pandey, Advocate has on 06.11.2014 filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 27 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 30.03.2015, when the following Order was passed:

"Notice in the present petition is confined to respondent Nos. 25 to 27 only vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 10.10.2014.

Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 25 and 26 is already on record. However, respondent No. 27 has not filed the counter affidavit. A perusal of the record shows that it was already the last opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

In the given circumstances, petition stands complete.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report. DATED THIS 7TH DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate Mr. Niraj Sharma, Advocate munish

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR